required to fair value an instrument are observable, the instrument is included in level 2.

		�  Level 3: If one or more of the significant inputs is not based on observable market data, the instrument is
included in level 3.

		�  There have been no valuation under Level 1 and Level 2. There has been no transfers into or out of Level 3 of
the fair value hierarchy for the period ended 30 September 2024 and year ended 31 March 2024.

		�  Brookfield India REIT’s policy is to recognize transfers into and transfers out of fair value hierarchy levels as at
the end of the reporting period.

	 iii)	 Details of significant unobservable inputs

Significant unobservable inputs Inter-relationship between significant unobservable inputs and fair value
Financial assets measured at
fair value (15% CCDs)
Fair value of investment property The estimated fair value would increase (decrease) if fair value of investment

property increases (decreases)

	 iv)	 Sensitivity analysis of Level 3 fair values

		�  For the fair value of CCDs, reasonably possible changes at the reporting date due to one of the significant
unobservable inputs, holding other inputs constant, would have following effects:

Profit/ (Loss)

30 September 2024 Increase Decrease
Fair value of investment property (1% movement) 281.64 (281.64)

Profit/ (Loss)

31 March 2024 Increase Decrease
Fair value of investment property (1% movement) 239.71 (239.71)

	 v)	 Reconciliation of Level 3 fair values

Fair value of CCDs Amount
Balance as at 01 April 2023 5,795.00
Investment in CCDs during the period 8,215.80
Net change in fair value-unrealized (refer note 18 and 20) (373.94)
Balance as at 31 March 2024 13,636.86
Balance as at 01 April 2024 13,636.86
Net change in fair value-unrealized (refer note 18) 1,055.40
Balance as at 30 September 2024 14,692.26

25.	 SEGMENT REPORTING

	� The Trust does not have any Operating segments as at 30 September 2024 and 31 March 2024. Hence disclosure
under “Ind AS 108”, Operating segments has not been provided in the Condensed Standalone Financial Statements.

26.	 EARNINGS PER UNIT (EPU)

	� Basic EPU amounts are calculated by dividing the profit for the period / year after income tax attributable to
unitholders by the weighted average number of units outstanding during the period / year. Diluted EPU amounts
are calculated by dividing the profit for the period / year after income tax attributable to unitholders by the

[…]

�  Brookfield India REIT policy is to recognize transfers into and transfers out of fair value hierarchy levels as at
the end of the reporting period.

	 iii) 	 Details of significant unobservable inputs

Significant unobservable inputs Inter-relationship between significant unobservable
inputs and fair value

Financial assets measured at fair value (Receivable for income support)

Discount rate (30 September 2024- 11.75% ; 31 March
2024- 11.75%)

The estimated fair value would decrease (increase) if discount
rate is higher (lower)

Financial assets measured at fair value (Derivative asset relating to compulsorily convertible debentures)

Volatility rate The estimated fair value would increase/ (decrease) if the
volatility rate is higher/ (lower)

Unadjusted equity value The estimated fair value would increase/ (decrease) if the
unadjusted equity value is (lower)/ higher

	 iv) 	 Sensitivity analysis of Level 3 fair values
		�  For the fair value of receivable for income support, reasonably possible changes at the reporting date due to

one of the significant unobservable inputs, holding other inputs constant, would have following effects:

30 September 2024 Profit/ (Loss)

Increase Decrease

Financial assets measured at fair value (Receivable for income support)

Discount rate (1% movement)  (0.65)  0.65

Financial assets measured at fair value (Derivative asset relating to
compulsorily convertible debentures)

Volatility (1.5% movement)  49.10  (48.90)

Unadjusted equity value (10% movement)  47.30  (41.30)

31 March 2024
Profit/ (Loss)

Increase Decrease
Financial assets measured at fair value (Receivable for income support)
Discount rate (1% movement)  (4.18)  4.18
Financial assets measured at fair value (Derivative asset relating to 14%
compulsorily convertible debentures)
Volatility (1.5% movement)  46.30  (45.60)
Unadjusted equity value (10% movement)  43.50  (37.50)

	 v) 	 Reconciliation of Level 3 fair values
a) Fair Value relating to receivable for income support Amount

Balance as at 1 April 2023  517.23
Add: Addition (Candor Gurgaon 1)  1,847.79
Income support assets realised  (1,562.01)
Net change in fair value - unrealised (refer note 28)  133.00
Balance as at 31 March 2024  936.01
Income support assets realised  (695.04)
Net change in fair value - unrealised (refer note 28)  43.41
Balance as at 30 September 2024 284.38

b) Fair Value relating to derivative asset (14% compulsorily convertible debentures)
Balance as at 28 August 2023 (acquisiton date of Kairos)  214.60
Net change in fair value - unrealised (refer note 33)  45.65
Balance as at 31 March 2024  260.25
Net change in fair value - unrealised  23.25
Balance as at 30 September 2024  283.50

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

318 319BROOKFIELD INDIA REAL ESTATE TRUST HALF YEARLY REPORT 2023-24

OUR PROPERTIESWHO WE ARE

18-49 50-117 118-179 180-183 207-339184-206

ESG AT A GLANCE OUR INVESTOR RELATIONS STATUTORY DISCLOSURE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(All amounts are in Rupees millions unless otherwise stated)

Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(All amounts are in Rupees millions unless otherwise stated)

38

SE
G

M
EN

T
R

EP
O

RT
IN

G

	�
In

d
AS

 1
08

 e
st

ab
lis

he
s

re
qu

ire
m

en
ts

 to
 id

en
tif

y
th

e
op

er
at

in
g

se
gm

en
t a

nd
 re

la
te

d
di

sc
lo

su
re

s,
 b

as
is

 h
ow

 th
e

Ch
ie

f O
pe

ra
tin

g
D

ec
is

io
n

M
ak

er

(‘C
O

D
M

’)
ev